

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

#### STICKERS ON WINDSHIELDS

CHAP. 180

238

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 38, § 370, amended. Subsection 13 of that part of section 370 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, under the caption "Hancock County" is amended by adding a new paragraph B, to read as follows:

'B. Tidal waters of Penobscot bordering the Penobscot River Estuary-Class SB-1.'

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 38, § 370, amended. Subsection 7 of that part of section 370 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, under the caption "Waldo County" is amended by adding a new paragraph B, to read as follows:

'B. From a point on the westerly bank of the Penobscot River Estuary at a point where a line drawn in a westerly direction through the southernmost point of Verona Island intersects this bank southerly to Fort Point on Cape Jellison—Class SB-1.'

Sec. 7. R. S., T. 38, § 370, amended. That part of section 370 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, under the caption "Waldo County" is amended by adding at the end a new subsection 8, as follows:

'8. Effective date,

A. The classifications set forth in subsection 7 shall become effective on October 1, 1965. A municipality, sewer district, person, firm, corporation or other legal entity shall not be deemed in violation of these sections at any time or times prior to October 1, 1979 with respect to those classifications if by such time or times he or it with respect to any project necessary to achieve compliance with the applicable classification shall have completed all steps required to then be completed by the following schedule:

(1) Preliminary plans and engineers' estimates involving municipal and other publicly owned projects shall be completed on or before October 1, 1968 and plans for required abatement steps by others shall be submitted and approved not later than October 1, 1969.

(2) Arrangements for administration and financing shall be completed on or before October 1, 1972. In the case of municipal projects this period is to include definite scheduling of grants-in-aid.

(3) Scheduling of carrying out all construction shall be prepared and approved not later than October 1, 1973.

(4) All requirements are to be completed and in operation not later than October 1, 1980.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 180

#### AN ACT Relating to Stickers on Windshields of Motor Vehicles of the Department of Civil Defense and Public Safety.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 29, § 1370, amended.** Section 1370 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended by inserting after the 2nd paragraph, a new paragraph, as follows:

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

CHAP. 182

239

'Motor vehicles of the Department of Civil Defense and Public Safety and other motor vehicles used to perform public services of an emergency nature, whether publicly or privately owned, may be identified by windshield stickers bearing the name or service emblem of the agency authorized to act therein, if affixed thereto in accordance with the following paragraph.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 181

#### AN ACT Relating to Inmates at Reformatories Attending Funerals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 34, § 809, additional. Title 34 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 809 to read as follows:

#### '§ 809. Attendance at funerals

An inmate of the Reformatory for Men, at the discretion of the superintendent, may attend the funeral of his legally considered mother, father, wife, son or daughter if the funeral is held within the State of Maine. The inmate, if able, shall pay the cost of transportation and the salary of the accompanying officer.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 34, § 863, additional. Title 34 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 863 to read as follows:

#### '§ 863. Attendance at funerals

An inmate of the Reformatory for Women, at the discretion of the superintendent, may attend the funeral of her legally considered mother, father, husband, son or daughter if the funeral is held within the State of Maine. The inmate, if able, shall pay the cost of transportation and the salary of the accompanying officer.'

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 182

#### AN ACT Relating to Executions on Civil Judgment.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 14, § 4651, amended. Section 4651 of Title 14 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

#### '§ 4651. Issue and return

Executions may be issued on a judgment of the Superior Court after 24 hours from the time the judgment has become final by the expiration of the time for appeal, by dismissal of an appeal, or on certificate of decision from the law court, unless the court has pursuant to rule ordered execution at an earlier time, and shall be returnable within  $\frac{1}{3}$  months one year after issuance.'